
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 25th May, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jim Glen (Chairman) 
Guthrie McKie 
Selina Short 
Richard Elcho 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 *In line with legislation and continuing Covid-19 precautions,  
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at  
Westminster City Hall.  
 
Members of the public and press are invited to attend  
virtually using the link to the live meeting. 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Richard Elcho will be substituting for 
Councillor Eoghain Murphy and any further changes to the 
membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 
To Follow. 
 

 

4.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER ORDER NO. 673 - FRANCES 
COURT, 64 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1PN 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning committee meeting.  

To register to speak and for guidance please visit:  

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee 

Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting. 

In the event that you are successful in obtaining a speaking slot 
at the virtual meeting please read the guidance, in order to 
familiarise yourself with the process prior to joining the remote 

 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

meeting.  

All committee meetings open to the public are being broadcast 
live using Microsoft Teams. For information on participating in the 
virtual Committee please see the following link:  
 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/stream-council-meetings 
 
To access the recording after the meeting please revisit the 
Media link. 
 

 1.   CAVENDISH SQUARE, LONDON (Pages 15 - 38) 

 2.   42 WINTERTON HOUSE, 4 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 
1SP 

(Pages 39 - 54) 

 3.   FRANCES COURT, 64 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1PN (Pages 55 - 66) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
14 May 2021 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/stream-council-meetings


 
 

 

Order of Business 
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 

i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 

ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 

iii) Objectors 
 

iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 

v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 

vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 

vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 

viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 

ix) Member vote 
 

 

These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



1 
 

 
City of Westminster 

 

 Executive Summary  

 and Recommendations 

 

Title of Report:  Tree Preservation Order No. 673 – Frances Court, 64 
Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN 

   
  Date:  25 May 2021 

 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
 
 
Summary of this Report 
 
On 22 December 2020 the City Council made a provisional Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) to protect one London plane tree (labelled T1 on the TPO plan) located at 
Frances Court, 64 Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN (the Property). The TPO is 
provisionally effective for a period of six months from the date it was made (22 
December 2020) during which time it may be confirmed with or without modification. If 
not confirmed, the TPO will lapse after 22 June 2021. The TPO was made because the 
tree makes a valuable contribution to public amenity, to the outlook from nearby 
properties and to the character and appearance of the St John’s Wood conservation 
area.  
 
The TPO was made following receipt of six weeks’ notice of intent (a S211 notification) 
to remove one London plane tree, two ash trees and an elder (shrub) from Frances 
Court, 64 Maida Vale. The trees are protected by virtue of their location within the St 
John’s Wood conservation area. The reason given for the proposed removal of the 
trees is because ‘These are poor specimens and it is not possible to tidy the garden 
and retain them’. Westminster City Council Tree Section do not object to the removal 
of the two ash trees and the elder shrub but do object to the removal of the London 
plane tree (T1).  The City Council considered it expedient and in the interests of 
amenity that a TPO was made, in order to safeguard its preservation and future 
management. 
 
In general terms the confirmation of a provisional TPO does not preclude the 
appropriate management or removal of the protected tree in the future, subject to the 
merits of a TPO application.   
 
An objection to the TPO has been received from: - 
 

- Cedarwood Tree Care Limited, 3 Howton Grove Barns, Wormbridge, 
Herefordshire, HR2 9DY (Agent on behalf of a resident of Frances Court) 

 

 
  
Recommendations 
 
The Sub-Committee should decide EITHER 
 
(a) TO CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order No. 673 (2020) with or without modification 
with permanent effect; OR 
 
(b) NOT TO CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order No. 673 (2020). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 

                    
 City of Westminster 
 
 

Item No:   
 

   

Date:   25 May 2021 
 

   

Classification:  General Release  
 

   

Title of Report:  Tree Preservation Order No. 673 (2020) – Frances 
Court, 64 Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN 
 

   

Report of:  Frances Court, 64 Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN 

   

Wards involved:  Abbey Road 

   

Policy context:  No requirement to have regard to Development Plan 
policies when confirming a TPO but special attention 
must be paid to desirability of preserving enhancing 
the character and appearance of the conservation 
area 
Notwithstanding the above – the following planning 
policies are of relevance: 32, 34, 39 of the City Plan 
2019 - 2040 April 2021 
 

   

Financial summary:  No financial issues are raised in this report. 
 
 

   

Report Author:  Louise Metson and Georgia Heudebourck  

   

Contact details  lmetson@westminster.gov.uk 
gheudebourck@westminster.gov.uk 

Committee Report 

Page 7



4 
 

1. Background 

1.1 Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (the “1990 Act”) and the Town 

and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 (the 

“2012 Regulations”) the City Council has the power to make and to confirm Tree 

Preservation Orders within
[...]
th-east from about 3m above ground level with the canopy biased 

away from the Poplar tree. Neither the lean of the tree or the slight asymmetry 

of the crown are considered to be of detriment to its amenity value. The tree is 

ivy clad from ground level to about 13m and appears to have been regularly 

pruned at about 14m to create a more balanced crown. The tree is of good 

form and appears to be in good health.  

• The scale and form of the tree is such that it is in proportion with the garden 

and the property at Frances Court, 64 Maida Vale. It is considered to make a 

positive contribution to the townscape and to be suitable in its location. In 

general Maida Vale has a leafy character and T1 sits well within this context.  

 

• London plane trees are common in Westminster. This tree is not known to 

have a specific cultural or historic value, but trees are a key component of the 

conservation area, and so T1 contributes to this general cultural value.   

 

Page 10



7 
 

 

4.    Ward Member Consultation 

4.1 The Ward Members have been consulted in relation to this matter. No 

responses have been received at the time of finalising this report. Any 

responses received between the time of finalising this report and the date of the 

sub-committee will be presented at the sub-committee. 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 In light of the representations received from the objectors it is for the Planning 

Applications Sub-Committee to decide EITHER 

 
 (a) TO CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order No. 673 (2020) with or without 

modification with permanent effect.; OR 
 
 (b) NOT TO CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order No. 673 (2020).  
 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT LOUISE 
METSON, LEGAL SERVICES (Email lmetson@westminster.gov.uk) OR GEORGIA 
HEUDEBOURCK, LEGAL SERVICES ON 078 1705 4603 (Email 
gheudebourck@westminster.gov.uk)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



8 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

Background Papers 
 

1. Copy of Provisional TPO 673 (2020) 

2. Photographs of T1  

3. Objection Email from Cedarwood Tree Care Limited dated 29 December 2020 

4. Further objection Email and attachment dated 15 January 2021 

5. Response letter from the City Council’s Arboricultural Officer to Cedarwood 

Tree Care Ltd dated 24 March 2021 

6. Email from Cedarwood Tree Care confirming the objection remains dated 28 

March 2021 

7. Report of Council’s Arboricultural Officer dated 21 December 2020 

recommending making of the Provisional Order  

 

 

 

Page 12



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 25th May 2021 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  

21/02412/FULL 

 

 

 

West End 

Cavendish 

Square 

London 

 

 

Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an 

internal capacity of approximately 650 seated or 800 

standing), a box office, a bar area, 9 catering units, 

toilets, storage, outdoor seating areas and fencing in 

conjunction with use of Cavendish Square for 

Underbelly Summer Event 2021 (Sui Generis) for a 

temporary period from 14 June 2021 to 8 October 

2021. (Linked to 21/02413/ADV) 

 

Underbelly Limited 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to no new issues being raised following the expiration of the 

consultation period on 26th May 2021. 

2. Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2. RN(s):  

20/05103/FULL 

 

 

 

Regent's Park 

42 

Winterton 

House 4 

Maida 

ValeLondon

W9 1SP 

 

Extension of existing roof terraces to top floor flat and 

associated balustrade and privacy screens. 

 

Hoko Design 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN(s):  

21/00717/TPO 

 

Abbey Road 

 

Frances 

Court, 64 

Maida Vale, 

London  

W9 1PN 

 

T1 London Plane. Fell.    

Mr Jonathan Malka 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse consent 

Page 13

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 May 2021 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Cavendish Square, London   

Proposal Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an internal capacity of 
approximately 500), a box office, a bar area, 9 catering units, toilets, 
storage, outdoor seating areas and fencing in conjunction with use of 
Cavendish Square for Underbelly Summer Event 2021 (Sui Generis), 
with a maximum of 2,000 visitors at any one time, for a temporary 
period from 14 June 2021 to 8 October 2021. 

Agent Quod 

On behalf of c/o Agent 

Registered Number 21/02412/FULL 

21/02413/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 April 2021 

Date Application 
Received 

13 April 2021           

Historic Building Grade  

Conservation Area Harley Street 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to no new issues being raised following the expiration of 
the consultation period on 26th May 2021. 
 

2. Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

Permission is sought for the use of Cavendish Square for a pop-up event for a temporary period of 4 
months from 14 June 2021. The proposals include a temporary theatre to the north-east of the 
Square together with 8 food stalls and a bar. The event will be operated by Underbelly who have an 
established record of running festivals and outdoor events in the UK 
 
The key issues for consideration are:  
 
• The acceptability of using the Square as an entertainment venue in land use and amenity 
terms. 
• The impact of the structures on the townscape, the character and appearance of the Harley 

Page 15

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Street Conservation Area.  
 
Cavendish
[...]
be capped at a maximum of 2,000 visitors at any one time.   
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 

The London Plan policy SD4 promotes cultural, arts, entertainment and the nighttime 
economy and tourism functions within the CAZ. London Plan policies HC5 supports the 
use of land for pop-ups or meanwhile uses for cultural and creative activities during the 
day and at night-time to stimulate vibrancy and viability and promote diversity in town 
centres, Cultural Quarters and other areas. 
 
The site lies within the West End Retail and Leisure Special Policy Area, an area of 
world-renowned retail and leisure destinations and some of London’s most recognised 
tourist attractions and public spaces.  Policy 2 of the City Plan promotes an improved 
retail and leisure experience in this area and prioritises diverse evening and night-time 
economy and an enhanced cultural offer.  In addition, Policy 15 seeks to maintain and 
enhance the attractiveness of Westminster as a visitor destination, balancing the needs 
of visitors, businesses and local communities.  
 
Policy 16 states that proposals for food and drink and entertainment uses will be of a 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 

 

type and size appropriate to their location.  In terms of arts and cultural uses, new uses 
are supported in commercial areas of the CAZ. The policy also states that events in the 
public realm should also support the character and function of the area in which they 
take place and must be organised in a way that minimise the impact on the long-term 
access to open space, amenity of residents, businesses and others, and maintain the 
quality of the public realm.   
 
The use of Cavendish Square for a temporary pop-up event for leisure, cultural and 
entertainment uses is in accordance with these policies.  Objectors contend that the 
Square is a quiet and calm place and is inappropriate for entertainment uses. Policy 34 
does protect all open spaces and their quality, heritage and ec
[...]
dressed. 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 30



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Site plan 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 Item No. 

 1 

 

South Elevation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Entrance arch and boundary treatment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Spiegeltent 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 33



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Cavendish Square, London,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an internal capacity of approximately 

500), a box office, a bar area, 9 catering units, toilets, storage, outdoor seating 
areas and fencing in conjunction with use of Cavendish Square for Underbelly 
Summer Event 2021 (Sui Generis), with a maximum of 2,000 visitors at any one 
time, for a temporary period from 14 June 2021 to 8 October 2021. (Linked to 
21/02413/ADV) 

  
Reference: 21/02412/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: UB-CSS-21-003, UB-CSS-21-004, UB-CSS-21-005, UB-CSS-21-006, UB-CSS-21-

007, UB-CSS-21-008, UB-CSS-21-009, UB-CSS-21-010, UB-CSS-21-011, UB-
CSS-21-012, UB-CSS-21-201 
 

  
Case Officer: Jo Palmer Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866040238 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 

and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved 
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on 
this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work 
which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 an
[...]
 
3 The diesel generator should meet with the same emission standards as laid down in the 

Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) Regulations 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

 
Address: Cavendish Square, London,  
  
Proposal: Temporary display of signages at Cavendish Square in association with the pop-up 

Summer Event over the periods between 14 June to 8 October 2021 (dates include 
all installation and de-installation periods). (Linked to 21/02412/FULL) 

  
Reference: 21/02413/ADV 
  
Plan Nos: UB-CSS-21-003, UB-CSS-21-004, UB-CSS-21-005, UB-CSS-21-007, UB-CSS-21-

008, UB-CSS-21-009, UB-CSS-21-010, UB-CSS-21-011, UB-CSS-21-012 
 

  
Case Officer: Jo Palmer Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866040238 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
  
 
1 

 
The advertisements can stand until 8 October 2021. You must then remove them without 
delay. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
The advert is temporary, so under Policy 43 of the City Plan 2019-2040 (April 2021), we 
can only approve it for a limited period.  (R04AC) 
 

  
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 

Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 

Page 38



Item No. 
2 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 May 2021 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Regent's Park 

Subject of Report 42 Winterton House, 4 Maida Vale, London, W9 1SP 
Proposal Extension of existing roof terraces to top floor flat and associated 

balustra
[...]
s and also air 
ventilation intakes all in place on the roof. It is considered that despite the proposed 
extension of the terrace, all the structures and equipment referred to by the objectors 
could still be provided on the roof. The waterproof elements of the roof can still be 
provided. It has not been demonstrated that the proposed roof terrace would prevent 
access to the roof level safety equipment.  

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  NATHAN BARRETT BY EMAIL AT nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk 

Page 47



Item No. 
2 

9. KEY DRAWINGS

Existing Eighth Floor Plan 

Proposed Eighth Floor Plan 

Page 48



Item No. 
2 

Existing Front Elevation 

Proposed Front Elevation 

Page 49



Item No. 
2 

Existing Rear Elevation 

Proposed Rear Elevation 

Page 50



Item No. 
2 

Existing Side Elevation 

Proposed Side Elevation 

Page 51



Item No. 
2 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

Address: 42 Winterton House, 4 Maida Vale, London, W9 1SP 

Proposal: Extension of existing roof terrace to top floor flat and associated balustrade. 

Reference: 20/05103/FULL 

Plan Nos: AL(0)01, AL(01)01, AL(01)02, AL(01)11, AL(01)12, AL(01)10, AL(01)13, AL(01)03, 
AL(02)01 rev. B, AL(02)02, AL(02)03, AL(02)10 rev. A, AL (02)12 rev. A,  AL(02)13 
rev. B, Design and Access by HOKO for Apartment 42 Winterton House 4 Maida 
Vale London W9 1SP 

Case Officer: William Philps Direct Tel. No. 07866036165 

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved 
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on 
this decision letter.  
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

2 Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work 
which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.

You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: 
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.

Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a 
Control of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for 
example, to meet police traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public 
safety). (C11AB).  
 
Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers. This is as set out in Policies 7 and 
33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R11AD)  

3 All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of 
the choice of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies 
unless differences are shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by 
conditions to this permission.  (C26AA) 

Page 52



Item No. 
2 

 
Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area. This is as set out in Policies 38 and 40 of the City 
Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R26AE)  

4 The glass that you put in the balustrades must not be clear glass. You must apply to us 
for approval of a sample of the glass (at least 300mm square). You must not start work on 
the relevant part of the development until we have given our written approval for the 
sample. You must then install the type of glass we have approved and must not change it 
without our permission.  (C21DB) 
 
Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out 
Policies 7 and 38 of 
[...]
he full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 

Page 53

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/guide-temporary-structures
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/guide-temporary-structures
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/


Item No. 
2 

Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 54



Item No. 

3 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 May 2021 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report Frances Court , 64 Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN 

Proposal 1 x London Plane (T1): Fell 

Agent Mr Mark Chester 

On behalf of Mr Jonathan Malka 

Registered Number 21/00717/TPO Date amended/ 
completed 6 February 2021 

Date Application 
Received 

6 February 2021     

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

1. RECOMMENDATION

Refuse consent 

2. SUMMARY

Consent is sought to remove one London Plane tree from the rear garden of Frances Court, 64 
Maida Vale on the grounds that it is a poor specimen and its removal would facilitate landscaping of 
the garden.   The key issues are the loss of amenity should the tree be removed balanced with any 
evidence in support of tree removal. 

Members will already have considered the report of the Director of Law concerning the confirmation 
of Tree Preservation Order no 673 which protects the London plane tree.  If members decide not to 
confirm the Order, then no decision is necessary on the application to remove the tree and it can be 
removed without further reference to the City Council. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 3



Item No. 

3 

3. LOCATION PLAN

      .. 

Page 56



Item No. 

3 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS

View from the NE within the public footway of Hamilton Terrace looking SW 

Page 57



Item No. 

3 

View from the SE within the public footway of Abercorn Place lo
[...]
 a TPO, or raise no

Page 60



Item No. 

3 

objections to tree removal.  Insufficient evidence was submitted with the conservation 
area notification to support tree removal and so it was considered expedient that a TPO 
be made in view of the contribution that the tree makes to the character and appearance 
of the conservation area.  The TPO was made on 22nd December 2020. 

One objection to the order was received.  The objection was received from Cedarwood 
Tree Care who submitted the original six weeks notification of intent on behalf of the 
owner of 64 Maida Vale.   The objection from Cedarwood Tree Care is within the report 
titled “Statement of Objection to the Serving of a Tree Preservation Order on a London 
Plane Tree at Frances Court, 64 Maida Vale, London” by Mark Chester (dated January 
2021), which members will have already considered.  

If members have decided not to confirm the Order, then no decision is necessary on the 
application to remove the tree and it can be removed without further reference to the City 
Council.   

7. THE PROPOSAL

1 x London plane: fell

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 Reasons for the application

The tree is a poor specimen in a rear garden and felling would facilitate landscaping of
the garden.

8.2 Supporting information

The applicants have submitted one report in support of the tree removal.

TREE CONDITION REPORT FOR London Plane T1 at Frances Court, Maida Vale

This includes 1 x photograph of the tree taken by the applicant in December 2020 and
images and photographs sent by The Westminster City Council Tree Officer to the agent
to verify the size and location of the tree as well as some of the public views.

The report considers that the tree is of poor condition, but that it is safe, and that it
makes little contribution to the setting and removal will enable the part of the garden
where it is located to be landscaped.

Appraisal

The tree is about 17m tall and is growing close to a mature twin-stemmed Poplar 
[...]
 are not relevant in the determination of this application. 

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JAMIE NEWMAN BY EMAIL AT jnewman@westminster.gov.uk 

Page 63



Item No. 

3 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

Address: Frances Court , 64 Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN 

Proposal: T1 London Plane. Fell.  This is a poor specimen in a rear garden and felling would 
facilitate landscaping of the garden. 

Reference: 21/00717/TPO 

Plan Nos: 

Case Officer: Jamie Newman Direct Tel. No. 07971024085 

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 

1. The removal of the tree which is protected by a Tree Preservation Order would be
detrimental to amenity, and would have an adverse effect on the character and
appearance of the St John's Wood Conservation Area, thereby contrary to policies 34
and 39 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 64



Item No. 

3 

BACKGROUND PAPERS - Frances Court , 64 Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN 21/00717/TPO 

1. Application form
2. Tree Condition Report for London Plane T1 at Frances Court, Maida Vale

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Tree Preservation Order Order No. 673 - Frances Court, 64 Maida Vale, London, W9 1PN
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 Cavendish Square, London
	2 42 Winterton House, 4 Maida Vale, London, W9 1SP
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	5.1 Consultation on Originally Submitted Scheme (August 2020)
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	9. KEY DRAWINGS



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 25th May, 2021, Rooms 18.01, 18.02 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jim Glen (Chairman), Guthrie McKie, Selina Short and 
Richard Elcho 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  It was noted that Councillor Richard Elcho substituted for Councillor Eoghain 

Murphy for this meeting.  
 
1.2 There were no other changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Jim Glen explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application, together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee considered everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officer’s presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Glen declared that, in relation to items 4 and 5.3, he was a member 

of the Westminster Tree Trust, but would approach the issues with an open 
mind. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 



 
2 

 

4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 673 - FRANCES COURT, 64 MAIDA 
VALE, LONDON, W9 1PN 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That Tree Preservation Order No. 673 (2020) was granted without modification with 
permanent effect. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 CAVENDISH SQUARE, LONDON 
 
Erection of a Spiegeltent touring structure (with an internal capacity of approximately 
500), a box office, a bar area, nine catering units, toilets, storage, outdoor seating 
areas and fencing in conjunction with use of Cavendish Square for the Underbelly 
Summer Event 2021 (Sui Generis), with a maximum of 2,000 visitors at any one 
time, for a temporary period from 14 June 2021 to 8 October 2021. 
 
Additional representations had been received from the council’s Waste team 
(17.05.21), a resident on behalf of a local resident association (18.05.21), The 
Gardens Trust (18.05.21) and Environmental Health (20.05.21). 
 
Late representations had been received from Councillor Timothy Barnes (24.05.21), 
WCC Head of City Promotions, Events and Filming (24.05.21), WCC Arboricultural 
Officer (24.05.21), and The Howard de Walden Estate (21.05.21). 
 
The presenting officer tabled an additional condition and informative to this 
application: 
 
Condition 8 
 
You must apply to us for approval of the ways in which you will protect the trees 
which you are keeping, as shown on drawing UB-CSS-21-003. You must not start 
any site clearance or building work, and you must not take any equipment, 
machinery or materials for the development onto the site, until we have approved in 
writing what you have sent us. The tree protection must follow the recommendations 
in section 7 of British Standard BS5837: 2012. You must then carry out the work 
according to the approved details. (C31AC) 
 
Informative 4 
 
Details to be approved under Condition 8 should also include a schedule for a tree 
related pre-start meeting (Westminster City Council Tree Officer to be invited), and 
when monitoring and supervision visits by the arboricultural consultant shall be 
undertaken; including a final check for soil compaction and possible soil remediation, 
(e.g. monthly monitoring visits and the key stages for supervision visits) and a 
provision that site notes shall be sent to the Westminster City Council Tree Section 
within 5 days of any such visits; the specification of ground protection that will be 
used (i.e. which one of the options shall be used), and any changes to or extra tree 
protection measures that will come from updating the latest site plan into the Tree 
Protection Plan. 



 
3 

 

 
The method statement must also have a provision that any pruning will be 
undertaken by Westminster City Council's Arboricultural Contractor. 
 
Rebecca Sanders addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
Ed Bartlam addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 

 
That conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
 
2 42 WINTERTON HOUSE, 4 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1SP 
 
Extension of existing roof terraces to top floor flat and associated balustrade and 
privacy screens. 
 
A late representation was received from the agent from the agent, The Homeowner’s 
Architect, (25.05.21). 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that as the structural stability and ownership of the roof 
were not material planning considerations, permission could not be refused based on 
these issues.   
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 FRANCES COURT, 64 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1PN 
 
1 x London Plane (T1): Fell 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be refused. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


